
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY RE(;tJLATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAI VER, AND CONSENT 

N().2023078259101 

TO: Department ofl'n lorcemcnl 
Financ ial Industry Regulatory Authority (F l NRA) 

RE: SEI Investments Distr ibution Co. (Respondent) 
Member Firm 
C RD No. I 0690 

Pursuant to FIN RA Rule 9216. Respondent SEI lnvestmenrs Distribution Co. (SIDCO) suhmits 
this I .eller of Acceptance. Waiver. and Consent (A WC) for the purpose of pro1)osi11g a sett lement 
of the alleged rule violations described below, Th is A WC is submi11ed 011 the cond ition that. i f 
accepted, Fl NRA will not br ing any future actions against Respondent alleging violations based 
on 1he same fac tual fi ndings described in this A WC. 

]. 

ACCEPTANCE ANO CONSENT 

A. Respondent accepts ancl consents 10 the following findings by FINRA without admining 
or deny ing them: 

BACKGROUND 

SIDCO has been a FINRA member since 1982. The firm, which is headquartered in 
Oaks. Pennsylvania. has approx imately 160 registered representatives located at three 
b,·anch ornces. The fi rm pnw ides institutional introducing brokerage serv ices to banks 
and other financ ial intermediaries and principal underwrit ing services to affi l iated and 
non-affi liated mutual fhnds and c,xchange-tradcd funds. 1 

OVERVIEW 

FIN RA ·s T rade Rep()rting and Compl iance Engine (TRACE) faci litates the mandatory 
reporti ng of certain securities transactions and prov ides increased price trans1>arency 10 
mnrkct partic ipants and investors. From August 20 13 to September 202 1, SIDCO fai led 
to report to T RACE approximately I 9. 160 transactions between itsel f and a not he,· 
member, Fil'ln A . which acted as an executing broker to Iii ! SIDCO's customers· orders. 
For a1>prox i111 ately 17. 130 of these transac1ions, SI DCO inaccurately reported 10 TRACE. 
and in custom er trade confirmations. its execution capacity. A nd fi·om /\ugust 20 13 to at 
least September 202 1. SI 1)( 0 foi led 10 reasonably supervise compl iance w ith TRACE 
reporting rules. SIDCO thus violated Exchange Act Ruic I 0b- 10. promulgated under§ 

1 For more information :.1hout 1hc linn. including prior regulHWt)• even1~. visit Brok~fC-heck® m 
www.finra.org/brokerchcck. 



I0(b} of the Securities Exchange Act of' 1934, Exchange /\cl ~ I7(a), Exchange /\ct Ruic 
I7a-3. N1\SD Ride 30 10. and FIN RA Ru les 2232, 451 1. 3 110. 6730. and 20 10. 

SIDCO is censured and lined $ 150.000. 

FACTS AND V I OL ATI VE CONDUCT 

Th is nwtter orig inated from FIN RA ·s review of the (irm ·s compliance with TRACE 
report ing ni les. 

A. SIDCO failed to report to T RACE over 19,()00 in terdealc r transactions and 
failed to ,1cc11 ratc ly report t he execution capacity for over 17,00() re la ted 
trans~1caions w ilh customers. 

FINR,\ Ru le 6730 (Transact ion Report ing) sets out the requirements that ,1pply to l1nns 
when reporting transact ions in T R,'\CE-cl igible securities. A tili lurc to report trades to 
TRACE, or a fo ilurc to do so accurate ly. direct ly impacts investors and other market 
participants hy depri ving them or rneaningl\i l information necessary to make trading and 
valuation decisions. Fail ing to report trades, or reporting inaccurate in formation, can 
aiTect the audit trai l and resu lt in either fa lse alerts or the inabi li ty to detect problematic 
transactions. 

FINRA Ru le 6730(a)(6) requires members to report transaction inf'ormation to TRACE 
promptly, accurnlely, and completely. Members may employ an agent for the purpose or 
submitting transaction information. However, the primary responsibi lity for timely, 
accurate and complete report ing o f' transaction in formation remains the non-delegable 
duty o f the member that is ob ligated to report the transaction. 

FINRA Ru les 6730(b) and (c) specily the party responsible for reporting a transaction to 
TRACE, and the transaction information that must be reported. J\s applicable here. 
FINRA Ru le 6730(b)( I ) provides that, ·' [i]n transactions between two members. both 
members shall submit a trade report to TRACE.'' FINR/\ Rule 6730(c)(7) requ ires that 
each T RACE trade report speci fy the capacity (principal or agent) in wh ich the member 
acted. 

A violation of'FINRA Rule 6730 also constitutes a violation of FINRJ\ Ruic 20 10. wh ich 
requires that .. [ a J member, in the conduct of' its business, shall observe high standards of 
commercial honor and j ust and equitable principles of trade." 

From August 20 13 to September 202 1, SIDCO fo iled to repon to TRACE approx imately 
19. 160 interdealcr transactions between itsel f and Firm A in TRAC l-:-c ligible fixed 
income securities. SIDCO transmi11ed customer orders to Finn A for execution and 
employed an agent 10 submit transact ion in f'ormati()n in TRACE-elig ible securit ies to 
TRACE. SI DCO incorrect ly be lieved that its agent reported the in lerdealcr transactions 
between Firm 1\ and SIDCO to T RACE. I lowevcr. its agent did not report to TRA(Y 
those in lcrclcaler transactions and SI DCO also did not report those transactions to 
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TR/\CE. In Scp1cmbcr 202 1, SI DCO ceased 1rading TRACE-eligib le securities with rirn, 
/\ , 

For most of'thesc customer orders. SIDCO also im1ccura1ely reported 10 TRACE that ii 
executed the approximalely 17. 130 1n1nsac1ions be1ween ilsel f and cus1omers in a 
principal capacily. when ii in foci excculcd 1hose 1rn nsnc1ions in an agency cnpaci1y. 
SI DCO utilized De li very versus Pay111en1 (DVP}/Receive versus Pay111e111 (RVI'} 
accounls 10 foci li1a1c lhcsc trades wilh customers, rather 1han a firm principal accounL In 
October 2020. SI IJCO began using a firm principal accounl for these cus1omcr 
1ransac1ions. 1hus rendering .iccun11c ils reporting 10 TRACE thal the Jinn acted in a 
principal capacity. 

Therefore. SIDCO violated FINRA Ru les 6730 and 20 I 0. 

n. SIDCO failed 10 report the correct capacity in customer trade continnatious 
associalcd with over 17,000 t ra nsactions. 

Trade conlinn;11 ions pro1ec1 investors who buy or sell securil ies through broker-dea lers 
by. among 01her th ings, alerting lhem to potential con0icts of interest with !heir 
broker-dealers and providing them the means to verify the terms or their 1ransac1ions and 
eva lumc transaction costs and the qualily ol'lheir broker-dealers· executions. 

Exchange /\ct Rule I Ob- I 0, promulga1ed under§ I 0(b) of the Exchange Acl. requires 
broker-dealers 1ha1 e ffecl securities 1ransac1ions for customers to provide those customers 
wilh a confirma1 ion. al or before comple1ion of each 1ransac1ion, disclosing certain basic 
terms or 1hc transaction. such as the idenlity, price. and number of shares of' the security 
bought or so ld, and the execution capacity or1he broker-dealer. 

FINR/\ Ruic 2232(a) requires members, at or before lhe completion of any 1rnnsac1ion in 
any security ctfoctcd for or wilh an occount of a cuslomer. 10 provide such cuslomer wilh 
writ1cn confi rmations 1hat conform with the requ irements of Exchange Acl Ruic I Ob- I 0. 

Exchange i\cl § 17(a) and Exchange Act Ruic I 7a-3(a)(8} require broker-dealers 10 make 
and keep currcn1 copies or confirmations of al l purchases and sa les of securities. 

FINR/\ Rule 4511 requires members to make and preserve records as required under 
FINRA Rules. Exchange /\ct ;i I 7(a}, and Exchange Act Ru le I 7a-3. Confirmation 
records must be accurmc 10 comply with these requiremenls. 

A viola1ion of the Exchange Act, an Exchange /\ct rule, or any FINR/\ rule a lso is a 
violation ofFINRt\ Ruic 2010. 

As discussed above. SIDCO improperly recorded approxima1ely 17.1 30 cus1omer trades 
that 1he lirm effected in an agency capaci1y as principal transactions. From /\ ugus12013 
10 Oc1ohcr 2020. the firm provided customers with trade conlirnrn1 ions lor those 



transactions. whid, incorrcc1 ly indicmcd thm the Irndes were executed in a principa l 
capac ily. 

Thcrclorc. SI OCO violated Exchange Acl Rule I Ob- I 0, Exchange Acl ~ I ?(a). Exchange 
1\ cI Ruic I 7a-3(a)(8). and f' INRA Rules 2232. 45 11. and 20 I 0. 

C. SIDCO failed to reasonably supervise the firm's compliance wi th TRAC F. 
reporting rules. 

FINRA Rule 3I IO(a) and its predecessor, NASO Rule 30 10(a),2 require a member lirm 10 
establ ish and mainrn in a system to supervise the acti vities of each assoc iated person that 
is reasonably designed lo achieve compliance with applicnblc securities laws and 
regulations. and w ith app licable F IN R/\ and NASO rules. FINR1\ Ruic J 11 O( b) and its 
predecessor. NASO Ru le 30 I O(b), require a member fi rm to establish. 111ai111ain. and 
cnlorcc w rillcn procedures to supervise the types of business in w hich it engages and the 
activities o f its ;1ssociared persons that arc reasonably designed to nch ieve compliance 
with appl icable securities laws and regulations. and with appl icable FINRA and N/\SD 
rules. A vio lation or FINRi\ Ruic 31 10 or NASO Ru le JO IO also is a violation of FINRA 
Ruic 20 10. 

From A ugust 20 13 through at least September 2021, SIOCO fa iled to establ ish. maintain. 
and enforce a supervisory system, including w ritten supervisory procedures. reasonably 
designed 10 achieve eom1>lianee w ith TRACE reporting rules. Dur ing th is period, the firm 
had no system or procedures to survei l for. or to otherwise identi fy, potential : ( I ) l'ailures 
to report transactions to T RACE: or (2) errors in the lirm's reporting ol' iLs execution 
capacity to T RACE. 

T herclore, SIOCO v iolated NASO Rule 30 10 and FINRA Rules 3 110 ancl 20 I 0. 

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition ol'the following sanctions: 

• a censure and 

• a $ 150,000 fine. 

Respondent agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that th is A WC has been 
accepted and that such paymenl is due ancl payable. Respondent has submi11cd :in 
Election of Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the line 
imposed. 

Respondent speci fica lly and vo luntari ly waives any right to claim an inabil ity 10 pay. now 
or at any l ime after the execution of th is A WC, the monetary sanction imposed in this 
mauer. 

' Fl NRA Rule 3 110 superseded NASD Ru k JO t O on l)ecembc,· l, 2014. 
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The sanctions imposed in 1h is A WC sha ll be e lk ctivc on a da le sel by Fl NRA. 

I I. 

WAI VER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

Respondcn1 spcc ilica ll y and volu111a rily waives the following rights g1'i111tcd under FINR;\ ·s 
Code or Proced ure: 

1\. To have a complain, issued speci fy ing 1hc a llegations ag,1 ins t it: 

B. To be not ilicd of the compla int and hi,vc the opportu11 i1y 10 answer 1hc a llegations 
in writing: 

C. To ddend aga insl the allcgai io ns in a d isciplinary heari ng before a hearing pand 
IO have a wrillen record o f 1he hearing made. and to have a wri11en decision 
issued: and 

D. To a ppea l any such decision IC) the Na1ional Adjudicatory Counc il (NAC) and 
!hen to the U.S. Securi1ies and Exchange Comm ission and a U.S. Courl of 
Appea ls . 

1:ur1her. Respond enl specifica lly and voluntm ily waives any righl to cla im bias or 1>rcjudg me n1 
o f the Chi c f l.ega l Oflicer, 1he NAC, or any member of 1he NAC. in connection with such 
person's or body's panic ipatio n in d iscussions regard ing the terms and condi1 ions o f' thi s A WC, 
o r 01hcr consideration of lhis A WC, includ ing its acceptance or rejection. 

Respo ndent fur1her specifically and volu111arily wa ives any righ1 to c la im 1ha1 a person vio lated 
1he ex pane prohib itions o f Fl NRA Rule 9 143 or the separatio n of fiinctions proh ibi1ions of' 
FINRA Ruic 9 144, in connec1io n with such pe rson's or body's participation in d iscussions 
regard ing 1he 1erms and cond i1ions of this AWC, or othe r considerntion of1 his AWC inc ludi ng 
its accept,rnce or rejec1ion. 

Ill. 

OTHER MATTERS 

Respondenl understands 1ha1: 

A. Submiss ion o f' this A WC is volu111ary and will not resolve this mailer unless and 
unti l i1 has been reviewed and acccp1cd by 1he NAC, a Rev iew Suhcon11ni11ec o f 
1he NAC. o r 1he Office of Disc iplinary Affairs (ODA). pursuanl 10 Fl NRA Rule 
9216: 

B. If' 1h is ;\ WC is 1101 acccp1cd, its submissio n wi ll 1101 he used as ev idence 10 prove 
any o l't he a llegations aga ins l Respo ndcm; and 
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C. I r accepted: 

I. this AWC: w ill heco111e part orRespo11de111·s perm:111en1 disc iplinary 
record and may be considered in any future action brought by FIN R;\ or 
any o ther regulator against Respondent : 

2. th is A WC w il l be 111ade avail,1ble through FINR;\ ·s publ ic disclosure 
progra111 in accordance with l ' INRA Rule 8313: 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concern ing th is agrcc111ent 11nd 
its subject inaner in accordance with FINRA Ruic 83 13: iu1d 

4 . Respondent may not take any action o r make or pcr111 i 1 10 be made any 
publ ic statement, inc lud ing in regulatory lilings or other wise. deny ing. 

directly or indirectly. any fi nding in this A WC <>r c reate the impression 
that the A WC is w ithout factual basis. Respondent may 1101 take any 

position in any proceeding brought by or on helw l f o f'F INR,'\ , o r 10 which 
l ' INRA is a party, that is inconsistent w ith any 1>ar l of this A WC. Nothing 
in this prov ision affects Respondent 's r ight 10 take lega l or fact ual 
positions in l itigation or other legal proceedings in which FIN RA is not a 
party. No th ing in thi s provision affects Respondent ·s tcs1i111oni,1l 
obl igalions in any litigation or o ther lega l proceedings. 

D. Respondent may atlach a correcti ve action statement to this A WC that is a 
statemenL of demonstrable correct ive steps taken to prevent future 111 iscond11ct. 
Respondenl understands that i t may not deny the charges or make any statement 
that is inconsistent w ith the A WC in th is statement. T his statement does not 
constitute factual or lega l find ings by FINRA, nor does i i reflec t the views of 
FINRA. 

T he undersigned, on beha l f of Respondent, cert i lies that a person duly 1111thori7,cd to act on 
Respondent 's behalflrns read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC and has been 
l\ivcn a full opportunity 10 ask questions about it: that Respondent has 11grecd to the A WC's 
provisions voluntarily: and that no offer. threat, inducement. or promise or any kind . other than 
the terms set forth in this A WC and the prospect of avoiding the issuance ,ir ll co111pla int. lrns 
been made to induce Respondent to submit thi s A WC. 
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Todd M. l3eaton 
Counsel for Respondent 
McGuire Woods 
1251 Avenue oft he Americas 
New York, NY 10020 

Accepted by FINR1\: 

General Counsel 
SEI Investments Distribution Co. 
Respondc111 

Signed on beha If or the 
Director of ODA. by delegated authority 

�� 
Nicholas Grace 
Counsel 
FINRA 
Department of l'nlorccmcnt 
581 Main Street. Suite 710 
Woodbridge, NJ 07095 
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June 24, 2025

~ -----

Re icw ·u hy: 
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